All shareholders of the Corporation, as a further condition of membership, shall provide annually 

fifteen (15) hours of service directed towards the betterment, operation, maintenance, or 

improvement of Laurel Ridge, Inc.   In lieu of such service, a member may opt to donate a monetary 

amount equal to two hundred and twenty-five dollars ($225).  The fifteen (15) hours of service or 

the monetary amount of two hundred and twenty-five dollars ($225) shall be waived for a member 

in good standing after the observance of his or her seventieth (70th) birthday, and having been a 

member for at least seven (7) consecutive years immediately prior to this date. The Board of 

Directors shall prescribe and oversee all rules and procedures necessary for carrying out such